
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 24th June, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE  
 
Members: Councillors Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019. 
 

7. CHILDREN SERVICES SOCIAL WORKER OFFER  (PAGES 3 - 6) 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with recommendations 
for a change to the payment schedule for the Children’s Services Social 
Worker Offer. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT AND DISMISSAL OF SENIOR OFFICERS  (PAGES 7 - 16) 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with recommendations 

for the future which will focus members’ time on the appointment of the most 

senior officers of the Council in order to maintain the transparent link between 

our Constitution, our statutory obligations and the organisation of the senior 

management team. 

  
In accordance with Article 14.03, changes to the Constitution are approved by 
the Full Council on the recommendation of the Standards Committee. It is 
good practice to also consult with the relevant Committee, in this case, 
Staffing and Remuneration Committee, to obtain the Committee’s views on 
the proposal. 
 

9. PROGRESS OF THE APPRENTICESHIP LEVY  (PAGES 17 - 24) 
 



 

To provide the Staffing and Remuneration Committee with an update on the 
Council’s apprenticeship schemes since the Government implemented the 
apprenticeship levy and public sector apprenticeship targets in April 2017. 
 

10. DIGNITY AT WORK POLICY  (PAGES 25 - 32) 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with recommendations 
for the Dignity at Work Policy to replace the existing policy on Bullying and 
Harassment. 
 

11. CODE OF CONDUCT  (PAGES 33 - 42) 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with recommendations 
for the review and update of the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

12. PEOPLE REPORT - MARCH 2019  (PAGES 43 - 48) 
 
The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant 

workforce data in an easy to understand format in order to support informed 

strategic decision making. 

 
13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
1 October 2019 
16 December 2019 
6 February 2020 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 14 June 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 25TH 
MARCH, 2019, 7.00  - 7.55 pm 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Julie Davies (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman and Viv Ross 
 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brabazon and Dennison.  
Councillor Ross was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Dennison. 
 

27. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

29. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

31. SENIOR MANAGER PAY REVIEW  
 
Ian Morgan, Reward Manager, introduced the report as set out.  A review in 2016 
moved the responsibility for pay reviews to the Staff and Remuneration Committee.  
The recommendation was 2% increase. 
 
RESOLVED that a pay award for Senior Managers of 2% be approved. 
 

32. REWARD STRATEGY  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Ian Morgan provided a verbal update on the reward strategy.  The pay award was 
implemented in three stages – stage one was the review in April 2018, stage two was 
the implementation of new pay spines in April 2019, and stage three would be 
movement to a new pay and grading arrangement, extending the levels in senior 
management.  There was a different set up for schools, and a drop in session had 
been arranged for 29 March. 
 
The Committee noted the update and requested a further update at the next meeting. 
 

33. COUNCIL'S USE OF CONSULTANTS  
 
Ian Morgan provided a verbal update.  The next people report was due at the next 
meeting in June.  There had been a review of the Finance directorate, with a reduction 
in the number of interims and consultants over the past two years.  There were a 
number of projects within Transformation and Resources which would likely see an 
increase in the number of interims, but this would reduce as projects completed.  The 
Committee accepted that it may be necessary to use consultants and interims, but it 
was important that the numbers and reasons for use were monitored. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

34. POLICY REVIEW UPDATE  
 
Ian Morgan provided a verbal update on policy reviews.  A HR policy advisor had 
been recruited to help with research and policy writing.  It was expected that two 
updated policies would be presented to the next meeting.  
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

35. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

36. ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Julie Davies 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 2



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee  
 
Title: Children’s Services Social Worker Offer  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Ann Graham – Director of Children’s Services 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan – Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: n/a 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with recommendations for a 
change to the payment schedule for the Children’s Services Social Worker Offer. 

  
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  

 

3. Recommendations 

To approve the amendments to the payment schedule for the Children’s Services 
Social Worker Offer as set out below. 

 
4. Reason for Decision 

Currently recruitment and retention payments to employees appointed after 1st 
January 2016 are made on appointment and on the 12 month anniversary of their 
start date. As the numbers of newly recruited staff grow this has become an onerous 
task to which a disproportionate amount of administration time is required. 

 
While payments on the annivsary of the start date are still appropriate we are 
proposing to move subsequent retention payments to all staff groups outlined below 
to scheduled payments in January and July each year. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 

This is a report back item following the management review of the efficacy of the 
Recruitment and Retention Offer.  

 
6. Children’s Services Social Worker Offer  

6.1 Background 
In 2015 the Council undertook a major review of the recruitment to service critical 
roles in Children’s Services, who were experiencing major difficulties at the time in 
attracting suitable candidates. As a result, a recruitment and retention offer, 
designed to attract and retain qualified Social Workers and Team Managers in 
Children’s Services, was introduced with effect from January 2016. The offer, 
outlined below, brought Haringey’s reward package closer to that of other London 
boroughs, with whom we are competing for the skills, experience and talent in this 
area.   

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3  

It is generally recognised that there is a shortage of experienced, qualified, social 
workers; senior practitioners and team managers employed in statutory children’s 
social work. The recruitment of staff to roles involved in the delivery of these 
services therefore represents a significant challenge to all local authorities and the 
problem is particularly difficult in London. 

 
Payments will be made for either recruitment or retention purposes. 

 
6.2 Payments – Eligibility  
 
 Recruitment payments will be made to newly appointed experienced social workers, 

senior practitioners and team managers where there is a statutory requirement for a 
social work qualification and accreditation to fulfil the duites of the post. 

 
 Retention payments will be made to experienced permanent social workers, senior 

practitioners, team managers, independent reviewing officers and child protection 
advisers where there is a statutory requirement for a social work qualification and 
accreditation to fulfil the duties of the post. 

 
6.3 Payments – Amounts 
 
 A recruitment payment of £1,000 will only be payable to eligible employees in Target 

Area 1 (Assessments and Safeguarding). 
 
 A retention payment of £1,500 will be payable to eligible employees in Target Area 1 

(Assessments and Safeguarding). 
 
 A retention payment of £1,000 will be payable to eligible employees in Target Area 2 

(Children in Care and Placements; and Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND)). 

 
 A retention payment of £750 will be payable to eligible employees in Target Area 3 

(All other Social Workers, Senior Practitioners, Team Managers. Independent 
Reviewing Officers and Child Protection Advisers working in CYPS including the 
Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)). 

 
6.4 Payments – Timing 
  

Recruitment –  The first payment is payable on appointment. 
 The second payment is payable after the satisfactory completion of the programme 

of work at the end of the first 12 months. 
 

Retention -  Payments are made every 6 months via schedules prepared in 
January and July each year.  

 
6.5 Changes to the Payments Schedule 
 
 There are no significant changes to the recruitment payment schedule but we have 

added clarity in order to manage expectations and streamline the process as much 
as possible. 

 
 

Page 4



 

Page 3 of 3  

Recruitment & Retention Payment Schedule 
(for those appointed on or after 1st January 2016) 

The first payment is payable on appointment.  

The second payment is payable after the satisfactory completion of the 
programme of work at the end of the first 12 months. 

The third payment will be made with the next available retention payment 
schedule in January or July and will be pro rata to the length of service 
between the second and third payments. 

The fourth and subsequent payments will be made with the retention payments 
schedule in January and July. 

 

Retention Payment Schedule 
(for those appointed before 1st January 2016) 

Payments are made every 6 months via schedules prepared in January and July 
each year. 

 
6.6 Other criteria 

In all other aspects the recruitment and retention criteria for the Children’s Services 
Social Worker offer remains as set out in recommendations approved by the 
Staffing & Remuneration Committee on 1st October 2018. 

   
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

Ensuring that our recruitment and retention commitments are delivered accurately 
and on time protecet the Council’s status as an employer of choice. 

 
 
8. Statutory Officers’ comments  

8.1 Chief Finance Officer 
The proposed realignment of all retention payments from the anniversary of the 
employees start date to January and July can create an initial timing difference in 
respect of which financial year the first retention payment is made however the 
impact of this is not significant. There are no other financial implications arising from 
this report 

 
8.2 Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has beem consulted in the 
preparation of this report. Legal services has been involved and has reviewed the 
proposed changes to the payment schedule of the recruitment and retention policy 
and the associated social work offer letter and confirms that there are no legal 
implications.   

 
9. Use of Appendices 

Not applicable. 
 
10. Local government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Not applicable.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee / Standards Committee 
 
Title: Appointment and Dismissal of Senior Officers  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Zina Etheridge – Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan – Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: n/a 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with recommendations for the 

future which will focus members‟ time on the appointment of the most senior officers 

of the Council in order to maintain the transparent link between our Constitution, our 

statutory obligations and the organisation of the senior management team. 

  
In accordance with Article 14.03, changes to the Constitution are approved by the 
Full Council on the recommendation of the Standards Committee. It is good practice 
to also consult with the relevant Committee, in this case, Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee, to obtain the Committee‟s views on the proposal. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  

 

3. Recommendations 

To note the amendment to „Part Four, Section K of the Council‟s Constitution; 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules‟, as set out in Appendix A, and to provide any 
comments for consideration by the Standards Committee. 

 
4. Reason for Decision 

The Council has a number of statutory obligations and powers regarding the 
appointment and dismissal of its most senior officers, codified in the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules; Part 4 Section K of the Constitution of the London 
Borough of Haringey. 

 
The Council has significantly changed its senior management structure in order to 
reduce the number of management levels in the organistion. Simply using the 
generalised definitions set out in legislation, which are mainly based on reporting 
lines rather than the size and importance of the role, has inadvertently captured 
some smaller specialised professional roles at Head of Service level which would 
not previously have fallen into the category of a member appointment.  

  
The amendment to Part 4 Section K  is designed to better reflect the current 
structure of the senior management team, whilst ensuring that the authority 
continues to meet its statutory obligations. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3  

Changes to the Constitution are approved by the Full Council on the 
recommendation of the Standards Committee, in accordance with Article 14.03 of 
the Constitution. It is good practice to also consult with the relevant Committee, in 
this case, Staffing and Remuneration Committee, to obtain the Committee‟s views 
on the proposal. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 

The alternative would be to maintain the current definition of a member 
appointment, however, this would significantly increase the amount of member time 
taken up in recruitment activities. 

 
6. Background  

 

6.1 The appointment of staff is governed by the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) Regulations 2001 („the Regulations‟) which provide that with certain 
exceptions, all staff appointments and dismissals must be carried out by officers. 
 Exception is made for the appointment and/or dismissal of certain senior officers 
and includes provision that statutory chief officers, non-statutory chief officers and 
deputy chief officers may be (but do not have to be) appointed and dismissed by 
members.   

 
 6.2 The Regulations prescribe the process for the appointment and dismissal of Head of 

Paid Service, and the dismissal of Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring Officer and 
the specific roles and responsibilities of members in these processes. Thereafter, 
the Regulations offer the authority discretion to determine the role of members in the 
appointment and dismissal of officers at chief or deputy chief officer level.  

 
6.3. Whether an officer is a statutory chief officer, a non-statutory chief officer or a 

deputy chief officer is defined in law (s2 Local Government Housing Act 1989): 
- The statutory chief officers are (i) the director of children's services, (ii) the 

director of adult‟s services, (iii) the director of public health and (iv) the s151 
officer 

- The non-statutory chief officers are those officers reporting directly to and 
accountable to the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

- The deputy chief officers are those officers reporting directly to and accountable 
to one or more of the statutory or non-statutory chief officers. 

 
6.4 The Council has significantly changed its management structure in recent years. 

The previous Senior Leadership Team (SLT) operated at executive level and 
reported directly to the Head of Paid Service. This structure consisted of an 
additional layer of senior operational management sitting beneath the SLT. The SLT 
has been dissolved and replaced with the Corporate Board. The establishment of 
Corporate Board removed a layer of senior management to enable operational 
decision making in key strategic services to be made at the most senior level.   

 
The proposal is to redefine the role of members to better reflect the current structure 
of the senior management team, whilst ensuring that the authority continues to meet 
its statutory obligations. Appendix A sets out the proposed changes to Part 4 
Section K to reflect this change. Members will be responsible for the appointment 
and/or dismissal of Directors and Assistant Directors, as permitted by the 
Regulations, however in line with member expectations, it will no longer extend to 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 3  

every deputy chief officer of the Council, as some of these officers are operating 
below Assistant Director level, i.e. as Heads of Service.   

6.5 The proposal in Appendix A redefines the scope of member involvement in 
appointments and dismissals as follows. The Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
will appoint and dismiss Directors. “Director” has the meaning given at Part 3 
Section E Section 1; 2.01 of the Constitution and shall include the following officers: 

 
- Members of the Corporate Board  
- All Directors and Assistant Directors 
- The Chief Executive of Alexandra Palace & Park (as appropriate) 

  
“Corporate Board ” means: 
- The Director for Environment and Neighbourhoods 
- The Director for Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
- The Director for Children‟s Service 
- The Director for Adults and Health  
- The Director for Customers, Transformation and Resources 
- The Director of Finance 

 
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

Ensuring that the definition of member appointments is clear supports the Council‟s 
commitment to fair and transparent recruitment practice. 

 
8. Statutory Officers’ comments  

8.1 Chief Finance Officer 
There are no financial implications 
[...]
(ii) if any objection is made, the Staffing and Remuneration Committee has 

declared itself satisfied that the objection is not material or well-founded 
 
(c) The procedures in (a) and (b) above will apply to the dismissal of the Head of 

Paid Service, the Chief Finance Officer and the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*the term Director has the meaning given at Part 3 Section E Section 1; 2.01 of this Constitution  

Page 12



PART FOUR – RULES OF PROCEDURE 
Section K– Officer Employment Procedure Rules 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
 last updated 14 May 2015 
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
 
4. Appointment of Directors Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers 
 
(a) The Staffing and Remuneration Committee will appoint Directors Chief Officers 

and Deputy Chief Officers.  
 
(b) The procedures in (a) above will not apply to the appointment, dismissal or 

discipline of the Chief Executive Officer of the Alexandra Palace and Park 
charity. Instead, the Chief Executive acting in his/her charity capacity will take 
the decisions to appoint, dismiss or discipline that Chief Executive Officer in  
consultation with the Alexandra Palace and Park Board or its appointed Panel. 

 
(c) An offer of employment as a Director Chief Officer or a Deputy Chief Officer 

shall only be made where: 
 
 (i)   no objection has been made by any Cabinet Member, or 

(ii)  if any objection is made, the Staffing and Remuneration Committee or 
the Chief Executive is satisfied that the objection is not material or well 
founded. 

 
(d) The procedures in (a) and (c) above will apply to the dismissal of Directors Chief 

Officers and Deputy Chief Officers except that (b) and (c) will apply to the 
dismissal of the Chief Executive Officer of the Alexandra Palace and Park 
charity.  

 
5. Member Training 
 

All Members taking part in appointments or disciplinary proceedings shall 
undertake appropriate training provided by the Assistant Director for Human 
Resources in consultati
[...]
 relevant meeting on whether to approve or not a dismissal of the Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer, the Council must take 
into account, in particular: 

 
(i) any advice, views or recommendations of the Independent Panel; 
(ii) the conclusions of any investigation into the proposed dismissal; and 
(iii) any representations from the relevant officer. 

 
(b) Councillors will not be involved in the dismissal of any officer below Director 

Deputy Chief Officer except where such involvement is necessary for any 
investigation or inquiry into alleged misconduct, though the Council’s 
disciplinary, capability and related procedures, as adopted from time to time 
may allow a right of appeal to Members in respect of dismissals. 

 
9. Definitions 
 
In these Rules: 
 

 “Director” has the meaning given at Part 3 Section E Section 1; 2.01 of this 
Constitution and shall include the following officers: 
 

- Members of the Corporate Board  
- All Directors and Assistant Directors 
- The Chief Executive of Alexandra Palace & Park (as appropriate) 

 

  “Corporate Board ” means: 
- The Director for Environment and Neighbourhoods 
- The Director for Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
- The Director for Children’s Service 
- The Director for Adults and Health  
- The Director for Customers, Transformation and Resources 
- The Director of Finance 

 

Page 14



PART FOUR – RULES OF PROCEDURE 
Section K– Officer Employment Procedure Rules 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
 last updated 14 May 2015 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 "Chief Officer" means a statutory chief officer or a non-statutory chief officer who, 
as respects all or most of the duties of his/her post, reports directly to the Head of 
Paid Service  

 

 "Deputy Chief Officer" means an officer who, as respects all or most of the duties 
of his/her post, reports directly to a chief officer. 
 

 an officer whose duties are solely secretarial, clerical or administrative in nature 

[...]
and Priority 3.

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Children Services Social Worker Offer
	8 Appointment and dismissal of senior officers
	Draft Appendix 1 Part4 Section K amends

	9 Progress of the Apprenticeship Levy
	10 Dignity at Work policy
	Appendix A - Dignity at Work (June 2019) v3.FNLdocx

	11 Code of Conduct
	Appendix A - Code of Conduct (June 2019) v2Fnl

	12 People report - March 2019
	Appendix A People Report (Mar19)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 24TH JUNE, 
2019, 7.00  - 9.05 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
9. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

13. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 be approved. 
 

15. CHILDREN SERVICES SOCIAL WORKER OFFER  
 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  There were 
particular problems recruiting / retaining social workers within Children’s Services, 
which was not unusual across other local authorities.  2015/16 saw the introduction of 
a recruitment / retention payment, however, the increase in recruitment of social 
workers has had a knock on effect on the payment schedule of the retention offer.  
The purpose of the paper was to therefore amend the payment schedule so that once 
an officer moved to the retention offer, they would be paid pro-rata in January and 
July. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted that: 



 

 

- The purpose of the recruitment and retention offer was to encourage the 

recruitment of experienced social workers.  There were separate programmes in 

place for the recruitment of newly qualified social workers. 

- Since the implementation, there had been around a 5% reduction in the use of 

agency staff.  Further information could be provided in an update to the next 

meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the payment schedule for the Children’s 
Services Social Worker Offer be approved. 
 

16. APPOINTMENT AND DISMISSAL OF SENIOR OFFICERS  
 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The purpose 

of the report was for the Committee to consider the proposed changes to Part 4, 

Section K of the Council’s Constitution and provide any comments to the Standards 

Committee. 

 
The Committee made the following points and requested that these points, along with 
clarification from Legal be provided to the Standards Committee: 
 
Part 4, Section K  

Paragraph 7 (a) – were there any provisions for where investigations may take longer 
than two months? 
 
Post meeting response: this is a statutory requirement under the Local Authorities 
Standing Orders Regs 2001, Schedule 3, Paragraph 3. 
 
Paragraph 6 (c) – this did not seem to be relevant to Haringey Council, as it seemed 
to refer to an Executive Mayor – could this be removed? 
 
Post meeting response: this can be removed. 
 
Paragraph 9 – the definitions did not include the Chief Executive – should this post be 
listed? 
 
Post meeting response: Chief Executive could be added to the list of Corporate 
Board members. 
 
Paragraph 4 (b) referred to the appointment / dismissal / discipline of the CE of 
Alexandra Palace as not being under the remit of the S&R Committee, however 
paragraph 9 included the Chief Executive of Alexandra Palace under the definition of 
Director.  Clarity was sought as to the meaning of ‘as appropriate’ – what areas of the 
role were covered if Paragraph 4 (a) did not apply to the CE of Alexandra Palace? 
 
Post meeting response: For the purposes of Part 4 Section K, the CE of Alexandra 
Palace does not need to be included in the definition of ‘Director’.  This definition 
applies and is relevant under the Officer Scheme of Delegation at Part 3, Section E, 
Part 1. 
 



 

 

Paragraph 9 – definitions.  Clarity was sought on the listing of the posts under 
‘Corporate Board’ and whether any change to the post name would mean that the 
rules of Part 4 Section K did not apply until the Constitution had been updated. 
 
Post meeting response: Changes to post names can be updated and approved by 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, and would not require a decision by 
Full Council to do so.  All posts under the definition of ‘Director’ would be under the 
remit of S&R. 
 
Clarity was sought in relation to the number of posts that the Committee would no 

longer be involved with. 

 
Post meeting response: In practice, currently this would affect four posts: 
o Head of Programme Delivery  

o Head of Construction Related Property Delivery 

o Chief Information Officer 

o Capital Accountant 

 
All posts under the definition of ‘Director’ would be under the remit of S&R. 
 
The Committee requested that responses to these queries be provided to the 
Standards Committee on 25 June 2019 for their information whilst considering the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the amendment to Part Four, Section K of the Council’s 
Constitution ‘Officer Employment Procedure Rules’ be noted. 
 

17. PROGRESS OF THE APPRENTICESHIP LEVY  
 
Daksha Desai, Acting Head of HR & Head of Workforce Programmes, and Maxine 

Sobers, Workforce Resourcing Manager introduced the report as set out. 

 

The Government had introduced the Apprenticeship Levy in April 2017, and it was an 

area which needed improvement within the Authority.  The levy for Haringey was 

approximately £862,000 per year (including schools), and the apprenticeship target for 

public bodies was to appoint 50 apprentices per year.  There had been a London-wide 

struggle for boroughs to meet this target. 

 

The following was provided in response to questions from the Committee: 
- In Haringey, there had been 36 apprenticeships created.  14 of these were new staff, and 22 internal 

staff.  For schools, there were 18 new staff and 5 internal staff apprenticeships created. 

- The main challenges were that apprenticeships were not always readily available, and they required a 

dedicated resource and central fund.  A report would be put to the Council’s Corporate Board to 

develop a strategic plan. 

- There was a need for a central fund to pay for salaries – the levy paid to the Government could only 

be used for training purposes. 

- All levy contributions expired monthly after 24 months, and is redistributed by the HMRC to small 

businesses.  So far, there had been £62,000 of expired funding. 



 

 

- Where other boroughs had been successful in providing apprenticeship schemes, this was because 

they had a team of people, and long established programmes in place.  Prior to 2015, Haringey had 

not introduced any apprenticeships for some time. 

 

The Chair requested that regular progress updates be provided to the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
18. DIGNITY AT WORK POLICY  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The report 

sought approval of the Dignity at Work Policy.  Officers had worked closely with the 

Trade Unions and had incorporated most of the comments made. 

 

RESOLVED that the Dignity at Work Policy be approved. 

 
19. CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The tone of 

the policy had changed considerably, and aimed to be not only conforming with 

current legislation, but to be ahead of it.  

 

RESOLVED that the Code of Conduct be approved. 

 
20. PEOPLE REPORT - MARCH 2019  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  It was noted 

that although the headcount of interims had slightly reduced, the cost had increased. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
21. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
1 October 2019 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


